

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3053 OF 2025

Between:

1. Bandam Ravi, S/o. Janaki Ramulu.
2. S.Prabhakar Rao, S/o. Lakshmaiah.
3. Singaram Ramesh, S/o. Chanrdaiah
4. Edalli Mahender, S/o. Gangaram.

Petitioners

AND

1. Sri Sabyasachi Ghosh, IAS, Principal Secretary, Animal Husbandry Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, T.S., Hyderabad
2. Smt. K.Nikhila, IAS, Commissioner of Fisheries, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad
3. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
4. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, The Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Uttoor, Nirmal District
5. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District.
 (Leave granted to implead R-5 as per Court order dated 31-10-2025 in IA. No.1 of 2025 in CC. No. 3008 of 2025)

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioners have presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through their Counsel M/s. Paidipalli Chaithanya, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for their wilful violation and deliberate disobedience of the orders passed in W.P. No. 5762 of 2019, dated 28-05-2025;

Counsel for the Petitioners
Counsel for Respondents

: SRI PAIDIPALLI CHAITHANYA
: GOVT. PLEADER FOR FISHERIES

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and earlier order dated 31-10-2025 and 23-04-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

When the matter is taken up for hearing, as per orders of this Court dated 23-04-2026, respondent Nos.3, 4 and 5 are present before this Court and their further presence is hereby dispensed with.

Post the matter on 03-07-2026 for further hearing.

SD/-P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri G. Shiva Prasad, B.F. Sc, Assistant Director of Fisheries, Khammam, Khammam District
2. Sri Jarpula Bhaskar, The Fisheries Development Officer, ITDA Utnoor, Nirmal District
3. Sri G.Raja Narsaiah, M.Sc, B.ed District Fisheries Officer, Nirmal District. (1 to 3 SPEED POST)
4. One CC to Sri PAIDIPALLI CHAITHANYA, Advocate (OPUC) ✓
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 19.06.2026

Post the matter on 03-07-2026

ORDER

C.C. NO. 3053 OF 2025

DIRECTION

